Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No:

Adopt a resolution honoring Ron Johnson upon his selection as the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce 2023 Community Impact Award.

WHEREAS, since 2023, the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce (MPCC) has awarded distinguished members of our community—who either in the course of their jobs, or during their lives - enhance the well-being of the community, have embodied an overall love of the Monterey Peninsula community, who as great communicators and adept relationship builders have demonstrated community leadership to the citizens of the Monterey Peninsula—with the 2023 Community Impact Award recognizing their good works and accomplishments that have enriched the Peninsula's and regions quality of life; and

WHEREAS, Ron Johnson attended Monterey Peninsula College before transferring to California University, Long Beach, where he earned his bachelor's degree in Business Management; and

WHEREAS, being a two-sport athlete (football and track & field), Ron Johnson was drafted as a wide receiver in the 7th round by the Seattle Seahawks in 1981. After being one of the team's final cuts, he signed with the Hamilton Tiger-Cats (1981-84) of the Canadian Football League. He was an Eastern All-Star for 3 seasons and played in the Grey Cup in 1984. In 1985, Ron Johnson signed as a free agent with the Philadelphia Eagles where he played for 5 seasons under then head coach, Buddy Ryan; and

WHEREAS, Ron Johnson retired from football in 1990 and became an investment advisor for a securities firm in Carmel. He remained in that industry for 2 years before following his true passion; working with youth; and

WHEREAS, Ron Johnson currently serves as President & CEO for Boys & Girls Clubs of Monterey County, which he's been with since 1992. He became involved with the club due to his enjoyment working with young people and wanting to have a positive influence on their lives; and

WHEREAS, Ron currently serves as a Trustee at Stevenson School. He has also served as Chair of United Way Monterey County and was a Trustee at All Saints Episcopal Day School. He spends much of his time supporting programs that benefit youth. Ron Johnson served on the President's Council at California State University Monterey Bay where he was named as a Distinguished Fellow in 1994. He received a 2020 Legacy of Leadership Award from the Salinas Chamber of Commerce and was selected as a member of the 2017 Class of the Junior Achievement Monterey Bay Business Hall of Fame; and

WHEREAS, Ron Johnson and his wife Lynn are the proud parents of two sons, Wesley, age 25 and Evan, age 20. They reside in Monterey.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of all the County and its citizens thereof, hereby congratulates **Ron Johnson** upon his selection as the **Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce 2023 Community Impact Award.**

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of, 2024, by the following	g vote, to wit:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
California, hereby certify that the fore	the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, egoing is a true copy of an original order of said Boar the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the many contents.	d of
Dated:		
	Xochitl Marina Camacho, Clerk of the Board County of Monterey, State of California.	of Supervisors
	By	